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OFFICE OF THE CITY TREASURER S o o e
Milwaukee, Wisconsin

October 3, 2018

To: Milwaukee Common Council
City Hall, Room 205

From: —y James F. Klajbor
~\ Deputy City Treasurer
J
Re: Request for Vacation of Inrem Judgment
Tax Key No.: 1710485000
Address: 4230 W THURSTON AV
Owner Name: WILLIE PAIGE
Applicant/Requester: OCWEN LOAN SERVICING LLC C/O
GRAY & ASSOCIATES LLP
2018-1 Inrem File
Parcel: 10
Delinquent Tax Years: 2015-2017
Case: 18-CV-003951

Attached is a completed application for Vacation of Inrem Judgment and
documentation of payment of costs.

The City of Milwaukee acquired this property on 8/31/2018.
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= City Hall, Room 103 « 200 East Wells Street » Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
= Telephone: (414) 286-2240 = FAX: (414) 286-3186 - TDD: (414) 286-2025
MILWAUKEE E-Mail: ctreas@milwaukee.gov « Web Page: http://www.milwaukee.gov/treasurer



OFFICE OF THE CITY TREASURER

CITY HALL - ROOM 103 » 200 EAST WELLS STREET « MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 63202
TELEPHONE: (414) 268-2200 » FAX: {414) 266-3188 » TDD: (414) 260-2026

INfERESTED PARTY’S REQUEST TO VACATE
AN IN REM TAX FORECLOSURE JUDGMENT

FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS LISTED BELOW:

Type or print firmly with a black ball point pen.

Use separate form for each property.

Refer to the copy of the attached ordinance for guidelines-and eligibility. No written request to proceed under the
ordinance may be submitted for consideration to the Common Council where more than 90 days has elapsed from the
date of entry of the in rem tax foreclosure judgment to the date of receipt of the request by the City Clerk.

Administrative costs totaling $1,370 must be paid by Cashler's Check or cash to the Office of the City Treasurer
prior to acceptance of this application.

Complete, sign, and date the application, providing the required supporting documentation. :

Forward completed application to the City Treasurer, 200 East Wells Street, Room 103, Milwaukee, Wi 53202

PLICANT INFORMATION:

2,
3.
4'

5.
6

AP

AI

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 4 Q20 L) " Thuer<don Dve, I(‘(\ \\wag_)égeJ\LI\
TAX KEY NUMBER: \M\V\ O\ DS oo O
NAME OF FORMER OWNER: ot \\le | Teal ae

NAME OF APPLICANT:
MAILING ADDRESS: (* lg (;mg » Aesoac \ces, AL Caermus W, Clende\e TR,
R\DN?\P»\:N (AN R\ (W4 ) Z229-\1\ \
CITY STATE ZiF GODE TELEPHONE NUMBER

LIST ALL OTHER REAL PROPERTY IN THE CITY OF MILWAUKEE IN WHICH THE FORMER OWNER HAS AN
OWNERSHIP INTEREST (/f not applicable, write NONE.).

2 e DDA
ADDRESS ZIP CODE
ADDRESS ZIP CODE
ADDRESS ZIP CODE
ADDRESS ZIP CODE

(Use reverse side, if additional space is needed.)

HAS WRITTEN CONSENT BEEN GIVEN TO THE APPLICANT BY THE FORMER OWNER TO REQUEST
VACATION OF THE CITY'S IN REM TAX FORECLOSURE JUDGMENT?

YES D Attach documentation. Go to Section G.
NO & You must complete Sections D, E, and F.
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D. WHAT EFFORTS WERE UNDERTAKEN BY THE APPLICANT TO SECURE THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF
THE FORMER OWNER TO APPLY FOR THE VACATION OF THE CITY'S IN REM TAX FORECLOSURE
JUDGMENT?
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E. WHY WAS THE APPLICANT UNABLE TO SECURE THE REQUIRED WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE FORMER
OWNER PRIOR TO APPLYING FOR THE VACATION OF THE CITY'S IN REM TAX FORECLOSURE

JUDGMENT?
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F. WHY IS IT IN THE BEST INTEREST OF THE CITY TO WAIVE THE REQUIREMENT THAT THE WRITTEN
CONSENT OF THE FORMER OWNER BE ACQUIRED BY THE APPLICANT IN ORDER TO APPLY FOR THE
VACATION OF THE CITY'S IN REM TAX FORECLOSURE JUDGMENT? IN RESPONDING TO THIS
QUESTION, PLEASE EXPLAIN YOUR PLANS FOR THE PROPERTY, INCLUDING YOUR PLANS FOR ITS
MAINTENANCE, REUSE, OR DISPOSITION.
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G. IS THE PROPERTY LISTED IN SECTION “A” CURRENTLY VACANT? YES m NO D

H. HAVE MONIES FOR ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS BEEN DEPOSITED WITH THE CITY TREASURER'S
OFFICE? (Documentation must be attached.)

ves [X] wo []

I. IS THE APPLICATION COMPLETE AND HAS THE REQUIRED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION BEEN
PROVIDED?

YES IE no ]

Applicant warrants and represents that all of the Information provided herein Is true and cotrect and agrees that if title to
the property Is restored to the former owner, applicant will indemnify and hold the City harmless from and against any cost
or expense, which may be asserted against the City as a result of its being in the chain of title to the property. Applicant

understands that if this request Is withdrawn or denied the City shall retain all of the administrative costs
applicant paid. There are no refunds.
AN

]

APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE DATE: _lm_L/;g;_

APPLICANT'S NAME. _ 1N\ A any Nooring

APPLICANT’S TITLE: (5 cay - E@;—;gg ;SAQ , AP - 3 m,:,f,\fsg\
Ao deys s Disused Voen Ted cse\

Page 3 of 3



REQUEST FOR VACATION OF IN REM JUDGMENT

F ,LLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS LISTED BELOW:
. 1. Type or print firmly with ball point pen.

2. Use separate form for each property.

3." Check the copy of the attached ordinance for guidelines and ellglblhty No written request to proceed under the ordinance
may be submitted for consideration to the Common Council where more than 90 days has elapsed from the date of entry
of the in rem judgment to the date of receipt of the request by the City Clerk.

4. Administrative costs totaling $1,370.00, must be paid by Cashiers Check or cash to the City Treasurer's Office '
prior to acceptance of this appllcatlon.

5. Complete boxesa, bc, d, and e.
6. Forward completed application to City Treasurer, *200 East Wells Street, Room 103, Milwaukee, Wi 53202

APPLICANT INFORMATION:
A PROPERTY ADDRESSYD % © \;3 (\"\\.X\S\\“DN A\re, m\\\dq\)\<oe.\z\)\

TAXKEY NUMBER __\ ‘\‘\\ OA\XIS oo
NAME OF APPLICANT _ (e \,Z)ehl L oed Dervicin Ay LA C / ’\ Ann \AD«S\(V\LS

MAluNGcZ DREsslam' bytgbm' [PATES ,xggfs-\fia \Q_ Cp&gf\lc,\u\e.fm

Ne@”bec\\ W 53\ \ (L4 2200\
CITY : STATE ZIP CODE . TELEPHONE NUMBER

B. FORMER OWNER YES : ' NO 2 ;

If no, describe interest in this property"?(‘mm:x\\ \9 ()o\r\' ot f\r'\f\ov\\\ \\b)rfb al (L /3\4‘0\96*

(? \ 19 \QA\' wtO\ql‘N\b q\(\’)(\‘\ vaom\'\cb ar 2 \ng\dc\e(\ i ’t’(:rec,\osurm,
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C. LIST ALL OTHER REAL PROPERTY IN THE CITY: OF MILWAUKEE THAT THE FORMER OWNER HAS AN
OWNERSHIP INTEREST IN (If not applicable, write NONE). _

S ) > By

(Use reverse side, if additional space is needed)

D. HAVE MONIES FOR ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS E. DEPT OF NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES FILING:

BEEN DEPOSITED WITH THE CITY TREASRUER'S

OFFICE? (Documentation must be attached) Have apprcatlons to record the subject property and

any other unrecorded properties in which the former

YES x NO owner has an ownership interest been filed with the
LS P\'\'\u et ‘ Department of Neighborhood Services per s. 200-51.5.
- YES 'NO X ?Q“Q‘Nl
- Torec\Ssne
(3195\3\@\0%\

Applicant warrants and represents that all of the lnformatxon provuded herein is true and correct and agrees that if title to the
property is restored to the former owner, applicant will mdemmty and hold City harmless from and .dgainst any cost or expense
which may be asserted against City as a resuit of its being in the chain of title to the property. Applicant understands that if this
request is withdrawn or denied the City shall retain all of the administrative costs applicant paid.
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FILED

08-13-2018

John Barrett

Clerk of Circuit Court

2018CV000555
STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT MILWAUKEE COUNTY
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Trustee
for MESA Trust 2001-5, Asset Backed Certificates,
Series 2001-5 FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
AND JUDGMENT
Plaintiff,
Vs, Case No. 18-CV-000555

Willie Paige and Jane Doe Paige

Defendants.

The summons and complaint in this action having been duly served upon the defendants in the manner
provided by law, due proof thereof being on file, and the defendant(s) being wholly in default as shown by the
affidavit of no answer on file herein, and

Due notice of the pendency of this action having been filed in the office of the Register of Deeds for this
county more than twenty days prior to this date; and upon the application of the plaintiff, through its counsel,
Gray & Associates, L.L.P., and

The court having examined the affidavit of default filed herein in support of the plaintiff's application
for judgment, and having determined that all material allegations of the complaint on file herein are true, and

It further appearing that the mortgaged premises consists of a éingle lot with a residential structure
thereon being twenty (20) acres or less and that the said premises cannot be sold in parcels without injury to the
interest of the parties, and

It further appearing that no defendant is in the military service or active state service and that no
defendant has been adjudicated an incompetent, nor is an infant or under guardianship:

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Gray & Associates, L.L.P., attorneys for the plaintiff,

IT IS BY THE COURT FOUND, DETERMINED AND ADJUDGED:

1. That all of the material allegations of the plaintiff's complaint are proven and true,

2. That the following amounts are due to the plaintiff under the terms of the note and mortgage:

Case No. 18-CV-000555



Unpaid Principal Balance $20,443.44

Interest from 1/1/16 to 8/13/18 @ 4.25% 2,278.14
Accumulated Late Charges 22.65
Credits / Suspense (3.50)
Positive Escrow Balance (10,994.44)
BPO /Appraisal 110.00
Property Inspection Fees 159.00
Insurance Advance 3,693.90
Tax Advance 22,132.35
Maintenance 10,470.76
Landscaping 76.00
Certified Mail Cost 6.53
Title 295.00
Deferred Principal Balance 6,559.53
Attorney Fees 1,990.00
Disbursements 1,110.40
Total $58,349.76
3 That all sums hereafter advanced by the plaintiff for insurance, necessary repairs, post

judgment attorneys fees and costs, preservation expenses and taxes not included in the judgment may be added to
the judgment by order at any time after the entry thereof and before confirmation of sale upon the petition of the
plaintiff's attorney.

4, That the mortgaged premises is non owner occupied based upon the property inspection records
maintained by the plaintiff and/or the affidavits of service.

S. That the mortgaged premises consists of property with a residential structure located thereon

more particularly described as follows:

PARCEL I: The South 20 feet of Lot 11, all of Lot 12 and the North § feet of Lot 13,
including the West % of vacated alley abutting said Lots to the East, Block 9, G.A.
West & Co.’s Addition to North Milwaukee, Southwest %, Section 25, Township 8
North, Range 21 East, City of Milwaukee, County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin.
PARCEL II: Lot 16 and the East ¥4 of vacated alley abutting said Lot to the West, and
the South % of vacated alley abutting said Lot to the North, Block 9, G.A. West &
Co.’s Addition to North Milwaukee, Southwest 4, Section 25, Township 8 North,
Range 21 East, City of Milwaukee, County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin,

The legal description in the plaintiff's mortgage which is attached as Exhibit B to the Complaint and the deed
attached as Exhibit E to the Complaint and, if necessary, any assignments thereof are hereby reformed to reflect

that the legal description appearing above is the true and correct legal description of the subject encumbered

Case No. 18-CV-000555



property as of the date of the conveyances.

6. That the mortgaged premises cannot be sold in parcels without injury to the interests of the
parties and unless sooner redeemed, the plaintiff may elect to have the premises sold at public auction under the
direction of the sheriff, at any time after three month(s) from the date of entry of judgment. That if the
purchaser at said auction is a party or person other than the plaintiff or its assignee, then the sheriff shall require
that ten percent (10%) of the purchaser's bid be paid at the sale in cash, cashier's check or certified funds. The
balance due upon confirmation of the sale shall be paid to the clerk of courts by cash, cashier’s check or certified
funds. That after deducting the fees and expenses of sale, the proceeds of sale shall first be applied to the
amounts due plaintiff, together with interest at the rate provided in the mortgage note and that the surplus, if any,
shall be subject to the further order of this court.

7. That in the event the State of Wisconsin Department of Veterans Affairs is or should become a
party to this action, notice of the sheriff's sale shall be given by certified mail, return receipt requested, to the
department at Madison, Wisconsin, at least three weeks prior to the date of sale.

8. That following the sale of the mortgaged premises as authorized herein and upon the court's
confirmation of said sale, the defendants and all persons claiming an interest in said premises subsequent to the
filing of the lis pendens herein shall be forever barred and foreclosed of all right, title, interest, claim, lien or
equity of redemption in and to said premises and any part, parcel or portion thereof.

9. That the owner(s) remain entitled to possession of the mortgaged premises and are entitled to
all rents, issues and profits therefrom to the date of confirmation of sale.

10. That leave is hereby granted to the plaintiff to add defendants herein pursuant to section 846.09,
Wis. Stats.

11. That after the sheriff's sale, the sheriff shall make due report thereof to the court, and the
purchaser shall be let into possession of the premises upon confirmation of the sheriff's sale and all parties to this

action or other persons acquiring possession after the date the lis pendens was recorded shall deliver possession

to said purchaser.

12, THAT NO DEFICIENCY JUDGMENT MAY BE OBTAINED AGAINST ANY

Case No. 18-CV-000555



DEFENDANT.

13 That all parties and all persons claiming under them are enjoined from committing waste upon
the premises.

14, That in the event the United States is a party to this action, it shall have the post-sale redemption
rights specified by 28 U.S.C. 2410(c).

1S. That the plaintiff may take all necessary steps to secure and winterize the subject property in the
event it is abandoned by the defendants and becomes unoccupied during the redemption period or until such time

as this matter is concluded.

Dated this 13th day of August, 2018
BY THE COURT:

Electronically signed by William S. Pocan
Circuit Court Judge

Case No. 18-CV-000555



STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT

FILED

07-17-2018

John Barrett

Clerk of Circuit Court

2018CV000555
MILWAUKEE COUNTY

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Trustee
for MESA Trust 2001-5, Asset Backed Certificates,

Series 2001-5

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

AND JUDGMENT
Plaintiff,
Vs. Case No. 18-CV-000555
AUG 2 4 2018
Willie Paige and Jane Doe Paige $5.00 JUDGMENT FEE PAID
Defendants.
STATEMENT OF INDEBTEDNESS

Unpaid Principal Balance $20,443.44
Interest from 1/1/16 to 8/13/18 @ 4.25% 2,278.14
Accumulated Late Charges 22.65
Credits / Suspense (3.50)
Positive Escrow Balance (10,994 44)
BPO /Appraisal 110.00
Property Inspection Fees 159.00
Insurance Advance 3,693.90
Tax Advance 22,132.35
Maintenance 10,470.76
Landscaping 76.00
Certified Mail Cost 6.53
Title 295.00
Deferred Principal Balance 6,559.53
Attorney Fee 1,990.00
Disbursements:

Filing Fee 291.50
Register of Deeds 105.00
Service Fees 248.90
Publication 115.00
Title Search & Report 350.00
TOTAL $58.349.76

Redemption period granted by this court: three m

4‘[& day of August, 20

PR e g

This is a final judgment for the purpose of apﬁeal.

Case No. 18-CV-000555

onths,

18.

BY THE COURT:

JOHN BARRETT

cuayj CIRCUIT.GOURT
ol -

Judgment Clerk



Gray & Associates, L.L.P. is attempting to collect a debt on our client's behalf and any

information obtained will be used for that purpose. If you have previously received a
discharge in a chapter 7 bankruptcy case, this communication should not be construed as an

attempt to hold you personally liable for the debt.



Office of the City Treasurer - Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Administration Division
Cash Deposit of Delinquent Tax Collection

Cashier Cashier Dollar

Category Payclass Amount
1910 Delinquent Tax Collection

1911 City Treasurer Costs 220.00
1912 DCD Costs 450.00
1913 City Clerk Costs 200.00
1914 City Attorney Costs 500.00
Grand Total 1,370.00

Date 10/3/2018
Comments for Treasurer's Use Only
Administrative Costs - Request for Vacation of Judgment
File Number: 2018 - 1
WholeTaxkey: 171-0485-000-

Property Address: 4230 W THURSTON AV
Owner Name  WILLIE PAIGE

Applicant: OCWEN LOAN SERVICING LLC C/O GRAY &
ASSOCIATES LLP
Parcel No. 10

CaseNumber:  18-CV-003951



